# Notice of Exemption

**To:** Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento. CA 95812-3044

> County Clerk County of Los Angeles 12400 Imperial Highway Norwalk, CA 90650

From: Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (Metro) One Gateway Plaza, MS 99-22-02 Los Angeles, CA 90012

#### Project Title: Metro Rail to Rail Active Transportation Corridor – Segment A

**Project Applicant:** Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

#### Project Location - Specific:

The Project would extend from the Crenshaw/LAX Fairview Heights Light Rail Station in the City of Inglewood through the City of Los Angeles, Florence-Graham (an unincorporated area of Los Angeles County), the City of Vernon, to the Harbor Subdivision right-of-way (ROW)/Santa Fe Avenue intersection in the City of Huntington Park. The western portion of the Project (approximately 0.5 miles in length) would be within the City of Los Angeles and City of Inglewood public street ROW while the remaining 5.9 miles would be located within the Metro–owned Harbor Subdivision ROW.

The Project would start at the western terminus (i.e., Crenshaw/LAX Fairview Heights Light Rail Station) and travel north on West Boulevard until it meets 67<sup>th</sup> Street. The sidewalk and parkway on the west side of West Boulevard is within the City of Inglewood, while the street, parkway, and sidewalk on the east side of West Boulevard are within the City of Los Angeles. At 67<sup>th</sup> Street, the Project would travel east until the street meets 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue and the Harbor Subdivision ROW. From there, the Project would travel northeast within the Harbor Subdivision ROW. After the ROW crosses Slauson Avenue (east of Western Avenue), the Project would travel east to its eastern terminus, which is located just north of the Slauson Avenue/Santa Fe Avenue intersection in the City of Huntington Park.

Project Location - City: Cities of Inglewood, Los Angeles, Vernon, and Huntington Park; Unincorporated Florence-Graham community of Los Angeles County

Project Location - County: Los Angeles County

#### Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:

The Project would install on- and off-street bicycle and pedestrian/multi-purpose paths within the existing street and Metro-owned ROW. The Project would use existing sidewalks and extend existing Class II bicycle lanes on West Boulevard. On 67<sup>th</sup> Street, the Project would use the existing sidewalks and will designate the street as a Class III bicycle route. Street markings would be provided and bike route signs would be installed along the parkways of 67<sup>th</sup> Street. The City of Los Angeles 2010 Bicycle Plan identifies West Boulevard and 67<sup>th</sup> Street within the Project corridor as designated bikeways and bicycle friendly streets. This Plan also identifies the streets as part of a neighborhood bikeway network. At the Harbor Subdivision ROW (between 67<sup>th</sup> Street and Santa Fe Avenue), the Project would create two-way Class I bike paths and a separate pedestrian/multi-purpose pathway.

The purpose of the Project is to provide safe dedicated walking and cycling transportation options to promote healthy neighborhoods and linkages between local communities, schools, shopping, employment centers, transit hubs, and other key destinations. It would facilitate opportunities for improved access to major transit facilities, such as the Metro Crenshaw/LAX Light Rail Transit Line, the Harbor Transit Way, the Metro Blue Line, and various rapid and local bus lines. The Project would also remove a prominent social equity barrier within the South Los Angeles community with new and improved access for pedestrians, cyclists, and transit riders traveling to and from schools, jobs, health care providers, as well as religious, commercial and cultural institutions.

Beneficiaries of the Project include residents and employees who live and/or work within the vicinity of the Project Corridor. The area surrounding the Project Corridor has a high proportion of residents who are transit dependent and rely on walking and bicycling for both work commuting and daily life activities.

Name of Public	Agency	Approving	Project:
----------------	--------	-----------	----------

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

THIS NOTICE WAS POSTED

ON \_\_\_\_\_ April 28 2017

UNTIL \_\_\_\_\_\_ May 30 2017

DEGLORD



Electronically signed by DOMINIQUE PERRY

HEGISTRAR-	RECORDER/COUNTY	
		VELIIN

1

### Exempt Status: (check one):

- Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
- Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
- Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Class 4, Section 15304(h)
- Statutory Exemptions. State code number:

## Reasons why project is exempt:

The Project would create bicycle lanes and a pedestrian/multi-purpose path within the existing street and public ROW. The Project would not involve the removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees. The Project would have no impacts on traffic, air quality, noise, historical resources, or other impact categories. The Project would follow Metro standard practices and procedures in coordinating and complying with the regulatory permit requirements of the affected jurisdictions, as well as other requirements from the South Coast Air Quality Management District, California Public Utilities Commission, and the California Department of Toxic Substances Control Voluntary Cleanup Program. In addition, it is standard Metro practice to comply with local noise ordinances.

Lead Agency Contact Person:	EMMANUR US LIBA	Area Code/Te	lephone/Extensio	n: 213/922-2471	
	ant: ed document of exemption finding. e of Exemption been filed by the put	olic agency approv	ving the project? $\Box$	] Yes 🛛 No	
Signature:	yti -	Date:	27/17	Title: _ EP, EWV 3	sust.
Authority cited: Sectio	Signed by Lead Agency Sons 21083 and 21110, Public Resources	signed by Applicant	Date Received for f	filing at OPR:	

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.



Dean C. Logan, Registrar – Recorder/County Clerk Electronically signed by DOMINIQUE PERRY